UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PHYSICOCHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF
ANTHOCYANINS IN ROSELLE , SENDUDUK
AND PURPLE-FLESHED SWEET POTATO AND
ITS APPLICATION IN PINK GUAVA JUICE

NURSABRINA BT MUNAWAR

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Applied Sciences

November 2012



AUTHORS’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to any other academic instituition or non-academic instituition for any

degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of
my study and research.

Name of student £ Nursabrina bt Munawar

Student I.D.No. 4 2008263002

Programme : Master of Science (Research)

Faculty Thesis ) Applied Sciences

Title 4 Physicochemical Properties of Anthocyanins in Roselle,

Senduduk and Purple-Fleshed Sweet Potato and Its
Application in Pink Guava Juice

Signature of Student : %/'

Date H November 2012



ABSTRACT

Recently, there is an increase demand for natural food colourant by health-concern
consumers. Among all pigments, anthocyanin is the target of numerous studies
because of its colourant properties. This study was conducted to evaluate the
properties of anthocyanin from three plant sources, roselle calyx (Hibiscus sabdariffa
L.), senduduk fruit (Melastoma malabathricum L.) and purple-fleshed sweet potato
(PSP) (Ipomoea batatas L.). Their stability in acidic pH range (pH 2.0 to 4.5) and in
different combinations ratio between roselle and senduduk and roselle and PSP were
evaluated. Total monomeric anthocyanin, degradation index, polymeric colour
percentage, colour density and colour parameters (i.e. lightness, chroma and hue
angle) were analysed using UV-Visible Spectrophotometer and Chromameter. Among
the three sources, aqueous extract of roselle contained the highest total monomeric
anthocyanins (163.32 + 4.18 mg/L) that is 3 times higher than senduduk and 12 times
higher than PSP. In acidic pH conditions, PSP extract was found to be the most stable
and the least affected by pH as there was no significant different in its anthocyanin
content with increasing pH. For the anthocyanins combination study, the results
showed that 70:30 ratio of roselle and senduduk have the highest monomeric content
(120.97 + 1.80 mg/L), the lowest polymeric colour percentage (6.84 + 0.57) and
degradation index (1.154 £ 0.018). Its colour density (60.78 + 0.61), chroma value
(45.79 + 0.75), L* (61.53+ 0.30) and H°(9.22 + 0.03) was also the highest among all
combinations which exhibited an intense red-pinkish shade. Therefore, it was selected
for ready-to-drink pink guava juice application and subjected to further storage
stability investigation at 4 °C and 25 °C. Total phenolic content, antioxidant activity
(FRAP and DPPH) and colour were evaluated to determine the overall anthocyanins
stability in the juice. The results showed that the radical scavenging capacity remain
stable and was not affected by storage time and temperature. However, the total
phenolic content and FRAP reducing power gradually decreased with the increase of
temperature and storage time. Changes in colour parameters were also observed
confirming the degradation of anthocyanin colour attributes during storage. In
conclusion, this study showed the potential of utilising anthocyanin-based natural
colourant in fruit juice with antioxidant health beneficial value to replace the artificial
colourant but with a certain time and temperature stability upon storage.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3

Significance Of Study

Limitation Of Study

Objectives Of Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

22

2.3

Food Colourant

2.1.1
2.1.2
2.13

Natural Colourant
Synthetic Food Colourant

Food Regulations

Plant Pigment

2.2.1
222
223

Anthocyanins

Anthocyanins As Antioxidant

Factors Affecting Anthocyanin Stability
223.1 ph

2.2.3.2 Temperature

2233 Light

2234 Copigmentation

Roselle (Hibiscus sabdariffa)

Page

viii

xii



2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

SomduduE (Ml Ididiors
e icum)

Purple-fleshed sweet potato (ipomoea batatas 1.)
Guava juice

Spray drying

2.7.1  Maltodextrin As Carrier Agent

CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1
32
33
3.4
3.5

3.6
3.7
3.8
39
3.10

3.1
3.12
313
3.14
3.15

Raw Materials

Analytical Grade Chemicals

Food Grade Chemicals

Experimental Design Of The Study

Sample Preparation

3.5.1  Aqueous Extraction

3.52  Spray Drying Process

3.5.3  Preparation Of Buffer

3.54  Preparation Of Ready-To-Drink Pink Guava Juice
Determination Of Colour

Determination Of Total Monomeric Content
Determination Of Degradation And Browning Index
Determination Of Colour Density And Polymeric Colour Percentage
Determination Of Total Phenolic Content

3.10.1 Preparation Of Gallic Acid Standard Curve

Determination Of Ferric Reducing Antioxidant Power (FRAP)
Determination Of DPPH Radical Scavenging Activity
Sensory Evaluation: Consumer Preference Test

Storage Stability Study

Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

42

Physicochemical Properties Of Fresh Aqueous Extract Of Roselle,
Senduduk And Purple-Fleshed Sweet Potato (Phase 1)

Roselle, Senduduk And Purple-Fleshed Sweet Potato Anthocyanin Stability
In Acidic Ph Range (Phase 2)

4.2.1 Total Monomeric Content

27
29
31
32
34

36
36
36
37
37
39
39
40
40
41
41
42
43
43
43
44
44
45
45
46
46

47
47

48

48



	PHYSICOCHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF ANTHOCYANINS IN ROSELLE , SENDUDUK AND PURPLE—FLESHED SWEET POTATO AND ITS APPLICATION IN PINK GUAVA JUICE
	AUTHORS’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
	1.2 LIMITATION OF STUDY
	1.3 OBJECTIVES OF STUDY

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 FOOD COLOURANT
	2.1.1 Natural Colourant
	2.1.2 Synthetic Food Colourant
	2.1.3 Food Regulation

	2.2 PLANT PIGMENT
	2.2.1 Anthocyanins
	2.2.2 Anthocyanins As Antioxidant
	2.2.3 Factors Affecting Anthocyanins Stability

	2.3 ROSELLE (Hibiscus sabdariffa)
	2.4 SENDUDUK (Melaxtoma malabathricum)
	2.5 PURPLE-FLESI-[ED SWEET POTATO (Ipomoea batatams L.)
	2.6 GUAVA JUICE
	2.7 SPRAY DRYING
	2.7.1 Maltodextrin As Carrier Agent


	CHAPTER THREE MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 RAW MATERIALS
	3.2 ANALYTICAL GRADE CHEMICALS
	3.3 FOOD GRADE CHEMICALS
	3.4 PROCESS FLOW OF THE STUDY
	3.5 SAMPLE PREPARATION
	3.5.1 Aqueous Extraction
	3.5.2 Spray Drying Process
	3.5.3 Preparation of Buffer
	3.5.4 Preparation OF Ready-To-Drink Pink Guava Juice

	3.6 DETERMINATION OF COLOUR
	3.7 TOTAL MONOMERIC ANTHOCYANIN CONTENT
	3.8 DETERMINATION OF DEGRADATION INDEX
	3.9 DETERMINATION OF COLOUR DENSITY AND POLYMERIC COLOUR PERCENTAGE
	3.10 DETERMINATION OF TOTAL PHENOLIC CONTENT (TPC)
	3.10.1 Preparation Of Gallic Acid Standard Curve
	3.11 DETERMINATION OF FERRIC REDUCING ANTIOXIDANT POWER(FRAP)
	3.12 DPPH RADICAL SCAVENGING ACTIVITY
	3.13 SENSORY EVALUATION: CONSUMER PREFERENCE TEST
	3.14 STORAGE STABILITY STUDY
	3.15 STATISTICAL ANALYSIS

	CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 PHYSICOCHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF AQUEOUS EXTRACT OF ROSELLE,SENDUDUK AND PURPLE-FLESHED SWEET POTATO (PHASE 1)
	4.2 ROSELLE, SENDUDUK AND PURPLE-FLESHED SWEET POTATO ANTHOCYANIN STABILITY IN ACIDIC pll RANGE (PHASE 2)
	4.2.1 Total Monomeric Anthocyanin Content
	4.2.2 Degradation Index And Polymeric Colour Percentage
	4.2.3 Colour Density And Chromaticity Value

	4.3 ROSELLE ANTHOCYANIN PROPERTIES IN COMBINATIONRATIO WITH ANTHOCYANIN FROM SENDUDUK AND PURPLE FLESHED SWEET POTATO (PHASE 3)
	4.3.1 Spectral Characteristic
	4.3.2 Total Monomeric Anthncyanin Content
	4.3.3 Degradation Index And Polymeric Colour Percentage
	4.3.4 Colour Density And Chromaticity
	4.3.5 Selection Of The Best Combination Ratio Of Anthocyanins

	4.4 APPLICATION IN READY-TO-DRINK PINK GUAVA JUICE:ANTHOCYANIN STABILITY AT DIFFERENT STORAGE TEMPERATURE (PHASE 4)
	4.4.1 Total Monumeric Anthocyanin Content
	4.4.2 Degradation Index And Polymeric Colour Percentage
	4.4.3 Colour Density And Chromaticity
	4.4.4 Total Phenolic Content
	4.4.5 Antioxidant Activity: FRAP And DPPH

	4.5 SENSORY EVALUATION: COMPARISON BETWEEN ANTHOCYANIN INCORPORATED READY-TO-DRINK PINK GUAVA JUICE WITH COMMERCIAL PINK GUAVA JUICE IN THE MARKET

	CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FURTHER RESEARCH

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES

