UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PHYSICOCHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF ANTHOCYANINS IN ROSELLE , *SENDUDUK* AND PURPLE-FLESHED SWEET POTATO AND ITS APPLICATION IN PINK GUAVA JUICE

NURSABRINA BT MUNAWAR

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science

Faculty of Applied Sciences

November 2012

AUTHORS'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic instituition or non-academic instituition for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of student	:	Nursabrina bt Munawar
Student I.D.No.	:	2008263002
Programme	:	Master of Science (Research)
Faculty Thesis	:	Applied Sciences
Title	:	Physicochemical Properties of Anthocyanins in Roselle,
		Senduduk and Purple-Fleshed Sweet Potato and Its
		Application in Pink Guava Juice
Signature of Student	:	these -
Date	:	November 2012

ABSTRACT

Recently, there is an increase demand for natural food colourant by health-concern consumers. Among all pigments, anthocyanin is the target of numerous studies because of its colourant properties. This study was conducted to evaluate the properties of anthocyanin from three plant sources, roselle calyx (Hibiscus sabdariffa L.), senduduk fruit (Melastoma malabathricum L.) and purple-fleshed sweet potato (PSP) (Ipomoea batatas L.). Their stability in acidic pH range (pH 2.0 to 4.5) and in different combinations ratio between roselle and senduduk and roselle and PSP were evaluated. Total monomeric anthocyanin, degradation index, polymeric colour percentage, colour density and colour parameters (i.e. lightness, chroma and hue angle) were analysed using UV-Visible Spectrophotometer and Chromameter, Among the three sources, aqueous extract of roselle contained the highest total monomeric anthocyaning $(163.32 \pm 4.18 \text{ mg/L})$ that is 3 times higher than *senduduk* and 12 times higher than PSP. In acidic pH conditions, PSP extract was found to be the most stable and the least affected by pH as there was no significant different in its anthocyanin content with increasing pH. For the anthocyanins combination study, the results showed that 70:30 ratio of roselle and *senduduk* have the highest monomeric content $(120.97 \pm 1.80 \text{ mg/L})$, the lowest polymeric colour percentage (6.84 \pm 0.57) and degradation index (1.154 \pm 0.018). Its colour density (60.78 \pm 0.61), chroma value (45.79 ± 0.75) , L* (61.53± 0.30) and H^o(9.22 ± 0.03) was also the highest among all combinations which exhibited an intense red-pinkish shade. Therefore, it was selected for ready-to-drink pink guaya juice application and subjected to further storage stability investigation at 4 °C and 25 °C. Total phenolic content, antioxidant activity (FRAP and DPPH) and colour were evaluated to determine the overall anthocyanins stability in the juice. The results showed that the radical scavenging capacity remain stable and was not affected by storage time and temperature. However, the total phenolic content and FRAP reducing power gradually decreased with the increase of temperature and storage time. Changes in colour parameters were also observed confirming the degradation of anthocyanin colour attributes during storage. In conclusion, this study showed the potential of utilising anthocyanin-based natural colourant in fruit juice with antioxidant health beneficial value to replace the artificial colourant but with a certain time and temperature stability upon storage.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	i
ABSTRACT	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	x
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Significance Of Study			
1.2	Limitation Of Study			
1.3	Objectives Of Study			
CHA	PTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	4	
2.1	Food (Colourant	4	
	2.1.1	Natural Colourant	5	
	2.1.2	Synthetic Food Colourant	7	
	2.1.3	Food Regulations	9	
2.2	Plant l	12		
	2.2.1	Anthocyanins	13	
	2.2.2	Anthocyanins As Antioxidant	15	
	2.2.3	Factors Affecting Anthocyanin Stability	17	
		2.2.3.1 ph	18	
		2.2.3.2 Temperature	19	

	2.2.3.3	Light	21
	2.2.3.4	Copigmentation	22
2.3	.3 Roselle (Hibiscus sabdariffa)		

2.4	Senduduk (Melastoma malabathricum)				
2.5	Purple-fleshed sweet potato (ipomoea batatas l.)				
2.6	Guava juice				
2.7	Spray d	lrying .	32		
	2.7.1	Maltodextrin As Carrier Agent	34		
CHA	PTER T	HREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS	36		
3.1	Raw M	aterials	36		
3.2	Analyti	ical Grade Chemicals	36		
3.3	Food Grade Chemicals				
3.4	Experin	nental Design Of The Study	37		
3.5	Sample	Preparation	39		
	3.5.1	Aqueous Extraction	39		
	3.5.2	Spray Drying Process	40		
	3.5.3	Preparation Of Buffer	40		
	3.5.4	Preparation Of Ready-To-Drink Pink Guava Juice	41		
3.6	Determ	nination Of Colour	41		
3.7	Determ	nination Of Total Monomeric Content	42		
3.8	Determ	nination Of Degradation And Browning Index	43		
3.9	Determ	nination Of Colour Density And Polymeric Colour Percentage	43		
3.10	Determination Of Total Phenolic Content				
	3.10.1	Preparation Of Gallic Acid Standard Curve	44		
3.11	Detern	nination Of Ferric Reducing Antioxidant Power (FRAP)	44		
3.12	Detern	nination Of DPPH Radical Scavenging Activity	45		
3.13	Sensor	y Evaluation: Consumer Preference Test	45		
3.14	Storag	e Stability Study	46		
3.15	Statisti	ical Analysis	46		
CHA	PTER I	FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	47		
4.1	Physic	ochemical Properties Of Fresh Aqueous Extract Of Roselle,	47		
	Sendu	duk And Purple-Fleshed Sweet Potato (Phase 1)			
4.2	Roselle, Senduduk And Purple-Fleshed Sweet Potato Anthocyanin Stability				
	In Aci	dic Ph Range (Phase 2)			
	4.2.1	Total Monomeric Content	48		